

Regulation (EU) 2019/125 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 January 2019 concerning trade in certain goods which could be used for capital punishment, torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (codification)

CHAPTER V

AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES

Article 21

Authorisations

1 Authorisations for export, import or transit shall be issued on a form consistent with the model set out in Annex VII. Authorisations concerning brokering services shall be issued on a form consistent with the model set out in Annex VIII. Authorisations concerning technical assistance shall be issued on a form consistent with the model set out in Annex IX. Such authorisations shall be valid throughout the Union. The period of validity of an authorisation shall be from three to twelve months, with a possible extension of up to twelve months. The period of validity of a global authorisation shall be from one year to three years with a possible extension of up to two years.

2 An authorisation for export granted in accordance with Article 12 or with Article 17 implies an authorisation for the exporter to supply technical assistance to the end-user to the extent that such assistance is necessary for the installation, operation, maintenance or repair of those goods whose export is authorised.

3 Authorisations may be issued by electronic means. The specific procedures shall be established on a national basis. Member States availing themselves of this option shall inform the Commission.

4 Authorisations for export, import, transit, the supply of technical assistance or the supply of brokering services shall be subject to any requirements and conditions the competent authority deems appropriate.

5 The competent authorities, acting in accordance with this Regulation, may refuse to grant an authorisation and may annul, suspend, modify or revoke an authorisation which they have already granted.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/125 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 21(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(21\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 21(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(21\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 21(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(21\)\(c\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(36\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(l) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(m) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(n) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(o) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(p) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(p) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(s) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(k\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(s) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(k\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(t)-(y) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(l\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(i) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)